

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 1124 OF 1996**

**Ranbir Sen Mehra**

**(Since Deceased through heirs) & Ors.**

**.. Appellants**

**V/s.**

**Budhan Khan (Since Deceased through heirs & legal  
representatives) And Ors.**

**.. Respondents**

**WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3868 OF 2019  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 676 OF 2026  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL NO. 1124 OF 1996**

---

**Mr. Kayval Prafulla Shah** for Appellants.

**Mr. Ganesh Sudhir Vaidya** for Respondent no. 2(i).

**Ms. Pallavi Khale** i/b Komal Punjabi for Respondent no. 17.

---

**CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.**

**DATE : 6<sup>th</sup> MAY 2026**

**P.C.:**

1. Pursuant to order dated 15<sup>th</sup> April 2026, Mr. Kayval Prafulla Shah, learned Counsel who appears on behalf of the Applicants/Appellants, tenders an Affidavit-of-Service dated 2<sup>nd</sup> May 2026. The same is taken on record. A perusal of this Affidavit would reveal that the Applicant has effected to public notices in two newspapers. Accordingly Respondent nos. 2(A) to 16(C) are deemed to be served

through substituted service. Despite such service, none present for the said Respondents.

2. Stand over to **10<sup>th</sup> June 2026**.
3. Mr. Shah, undertakes to serve Respondent no. 17 – Corporation, on or before the next date.

**( FARHAN P. DUBASH, J. )**

Shubham Gadhavepatil